

Special (POCSO) Case No.-10/2020  
Ref: Durgapur P.S. Case No.109/2020 dt.13/03/2020  
CNR-WBBD090003862020

**Order No.32 dt.04/07/2022**

The accused on C/B Sonia Kole, Karan Sahani and Biki Biswakarma are present by filing hazira.

The accused Robin Bauri is produced from the correctional home.

Copy is served on the accused as per section 207 of Cr.P.C.

The Learned Advocate for the accused Robin Bauri files and moves an application praying for reduction of bail amount. The Learned Advocate submits that due financial stringency the accused could not furnish bail bonds.

The Learned Special PP leaves the matter to the discretion of the court.

On perusal of the record it appears that the accused Robin Bauri was directed to be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs.5,000/- with two sureties of Rs.2,500/- each but no bail bonds were furnished and the accused is still in custody.

In view of the above , the prayer is allowed.

The accused Robin Bauri be released on bail on furnishing bond of Rs.2,000/- with one surety of like amount, to the satisfaction of the Learned ACJM, Durgapur, i/d to date for production. If on bail to 19/07/2022 for appearance. ***To date*** also for appearance of other accused on C/B and consideration of charge.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Learned ACJM, Durgapur for information and necessary action.

D/c by me

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act)  
-cum-ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
J.O. Code No.WB00681

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court (POCSO Act)  
-cum-ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
J.O. Code No.WB00681